

No. 24-5577

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

VICTOR GRANDIA GONZALEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HECTOR A. DOPICO  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY D. KAY  
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-7436  
Andrew\_Adler@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 23rd, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The decision below contravenes this Court’s precedent.....	2
A. The common law sets the constitutional floor.....	2
B. The common law contained an in-the-presence requirement.....	3
C. There is no basis to discard this Court’s common-law precedent .....	5
II. The question presented warrants review .....	10
A. The question presented is recurring and important.....	10
B. The landscape in the States bolsters the need for review .....	11
III. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	1, 3–7, 9, 11
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	3–4, 6
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018) .....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	14
<i>Ex Parte Rhodes</i> , 79 So. 462 (Ala. 1918).....	12
<i>In re Kellam</i> , 41 P. 960 (Kan. 1895) .....	12
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900) .....	3–4, 12
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885) .....	3, 6, 12
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021) .....	2, 8
<i>Orick v. State</i> , 105 So. 465 (Miss. 1925).....	12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	14
<i>Payton v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	3

<i>Pinkerton v. Verberg</i> , 44 N.W. 579 (Mich. 1889) .....	7
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 850 P.2d 818 (Kan. 1993) .....	12
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	2–4
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	3, 6, 9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	6–8
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	9

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 810.09(2)(c).....	15
--------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Max Farrand, The Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts (1929) .....	7
Michael J. Gorman, Survey: State Search and Seizure Analogs, 77 Miss. L.J. 417 (2007) .....	12
Eisha Jain, Proportionality and Other Misdemeanor Myths, 98 B.U. L. Rev. 953 (2018) .....	10
Sandra G. Mayson & Megan T. Stevenson, Misdemeanors by the Numbers, 61 B.C. L. Rev. 971 (2020).....	10
